

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/13/2018, 8:00 AM  
NO. 361130

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

KRISTOPHER ROBINSON, JENNIFER KRAFT,  
and all other Occupants of 422 Barth Ave., Richland, WA 99352,  
Appellants-Defendants,

v.

RONALD THORNHILL and MADELINE THORNHILL,  
Husband and Wife,  
Respondents-Plaintiffs

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

John A. Raschko, WSBA #45481  
Miller, Mertens & Comfort, PLLC  
1020 North Center Parkway, Suite B  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
(509) 374-4200 (phone)  
(509) 374-4229 (fax)  
jraschko@mmclegal.net  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

    1. Whether the trial court erred by concluding the unlawful  
    detainer proceeding was properly applied to the parties’  
    contract.

    2. Whether the trial court erred by refusing to dismiss the unlawful  
    detainer proceeding on subject matter grounds.

**III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

    A. Facts and Procedural History.....1

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....7

    A. Standard of Review.....7

    B. Even upon De Novo Review, Robinson is Not Entitled to the  
    Relief Sought.....7

        1. An Option to Purchase is Not a Real Estate Contract and  
        thus is Not Subject to Foreclosure.....7

        2. The Lease at Issue also lacks the Requisite terms to Make  
        it a Real Estate Contract.....9

        3. The Option to Purchase is Foreclosed.....18

    C. The Thornhills are entitled to an award of attorney’s fees  
    and costs from this Court.....20

**V. CONCLUSION**.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*Bar K Land Co. v. Webb*,  
72 Wn. App. 380, 864 P.2d 435 (1993).....16,17

*Corbray v. Stevenson*,  
98 Wn.2d 410, 656 P.2d 473 (1982).....16,18, 19

*Hubbell v. Ward*,  
40 Wn.2d 779, 246 P.2d 468 (1952).....9-11,14,15

*Kelly v. Powell*,  
55 Wn. App. 143, 776 P.2d 996 (1989).....16

*Kruse v. Hemp*,  
121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....9,10

*State v. Armendariz*,  
160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....8,9

*Young v. Clark*,  
149 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....7

**Oregon Case**

*Aldrich v. Forbes*,  
237 Or. 559, 391 P.2d 748 (1964).....17,18

**Court Rules**

RAP 18.1.....20

**Statutes**

RCW 19.36.010.....12

RCW 59.18.040(2).....16

RCW 61.30.010(1).....8,9,15

**Secondary Sources**

§ 21.5. Required formalities of execution, 18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate §  
21.5 (2d ed.).....12

§ 21.6. Clauses essential to legally enforceable contract, 18 Wash. Prac.,  
Real Estate § 21.6 (2d ed.).....12, 13
